6inch 50,000 411.25

12inch 100,000 782.25

Rates for Water Usage in Addition to Minimum

Charge ~er
No. of Gallons ~er Month 1,000 gals.

First 2,000 Gallons {lump sum) $ 24.34
Next 3,000 Gallons 9.17
Next 15,000 Gallons 8.42
Next 30,000 Gallons 7.77
Next 50,000 Gallons 7.42
Over 100,000 Gallons 6.50

Leak Adjustment Rate $ 4.38

WHOLESALE CUSTOMERS

Big Sandy Water District
City of Greenup

$
$

4.42
4.42

Proposed Rates

Minimum Bills Based on Meter Size

Gals. incl'd. Minimum

Meter Size in Minimum Monthly Bill

5/8 x 3/4 inch 2,000 $ 27.02

1 inch 5,000 57.56

2 inch & 3 inch 20,000 197.81

6inch 50,000 456.41

12inch 100,000 868.41

Rates for Water Usage in Addition to Minimum

No. of Gallons ~er Month

First 2,000 Gallons (lump sum)
Next 3,000 Gallons
Next 15,000 Gallons
Next 30,000 Gallons
Next 50,000 Gallons
Over 1 00,000 Gallons

Leak Adjustment Rate

Charge ~er
1,000 gals.

$ 27.02
10.18
9.35
8.62
8.24
7.22

4.86

WHOLESALE CUSTOMERS

Big Sandy Water District
City of Greenup

$
$

4.42
4.42

Attachment 4

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS
Cannonsburg Water District

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma
O!;!erating Revenues

Metered Water Sales $ 2,112,325 $ 76,853 a. $ 2,189,178
Sales from Bulk loading Stations 18,412 18,412
Sales for Resale 116,272 b. 116,272
Private Fire Protection 7,573 b. 7,573
Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 40,058 b. 40,058
Misc. Service Revenues 12,525 b. 12,525
Other Water Revenues 276,522 (203,320) b. 73,202

Total Operating Revenues $ 2,407,259 $ 2,457,220

O!;!erating Ex1;1enses

Salaries and Wages- Employees 433,630 (30,000) c.

20,082 d.

81,120 e.

(8,570) f. 496,262

Salaries and Wages - Officers 30,000 c. 30,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 401,712 (20,082) d.

(89,647) g.

30,944 e. 322,927

Purchased Water 1,130,288 (249,736) h. 880,552

Purchased Power 70,671 (15,615) h. 55,056

Materials and Supplies 123,157 (12,855) f. 110,302

Contractual Services 27,265 27,265

Transportation Expenses 73,581 73,581

Insurance- General liability & Other 29,427 29,427

Insurance -Workers Comp 20,800 20,800

Miscellaneous Expenses 101,404 101,404

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 2,411,935 2,147,577

Depreciation Expense 151,146 (3,226) i. 147,920

Taxes Other Than Income 29,812 6,205 e. 36,017

Total Operating Expenses $ 2,592,893 $ 2,331,514

Net Utility Operating Income $ (185,634) $ 125,706

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Pro Forma Operating Expenses $ 2,331,514

Divided by: Operating Ratio j. 88%

Subtotal 2,649,448

Plus: Interest Expense k. 51,667

Total Revenue Requirement $ 2,701,115

less: Sales for Resale, Bulk Sales & PFP 142,257

Other Operating Revenue 125,785

Nonutility Income 45,883 (45,883) I. 0

Interest & Rental income 3,491 (518) m. 2 973

Revenue Required From Retail Rates $ 2,430,100

less: Revenue from Retail Sales at Present Rates 2,189,178

· Required Revenue Increase $ 240,922

Percent Increase 11.0%

Attachment 4a

REFERENCES

a. The Current Billing Analysis results in a total retail sales amount of $2,189,178. This indicates an
adjustment to retail sales of $76,853 is required.

b. The figure reported for Other Water Revenues included several categories of revenue such as late fees,
service revenue, wholesale and retail sales, etc. These items are deducted from Other Water Revenue and

[…]

Utilities". Therefore, an adjustment is included to bring asset lives within or near the midpoint of the
recommended ranges. In a few cases adjustments may deviate from this to recognize the specific work
performed instead of a broad category. See Table A.

j. In cases where the Debt Service Coverage method for determining required revenue results in a negative
cash flow the Operating Ratio method has been accepted by the PSC (reference Case No. 2011-00217).
That is the situation for the current analysis, therefore the Operating Ratio method is used here .

k. Total interest expense on long term debt is $51,667. See Table B.

I. The figure reported for Non-utility Income is for grants and tap fees related to capitalized items and
therefore the total amount is deducted from operating revenues.

m. A portion of interest income is from interest on the Water Loss Surcharge Account. This is a restricted
account, so that portion of interest income is deducted from operating revenues.

Attachment 4b

Table A
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

DeQreciation
Date in Original ReQorted Proforma ExQense

Asset Service Cost Life DeQr. ExQ. Life DeQr. EXQ. Adjustment

Transmission & Distribution Mains
Entire Group various $ 6,735,510 50 $ 93,662 62.5 $ 107,768 $ 14,106

Meters

Entire Group various 233,299 15 12,937 40.0 5,832 (7,105)

Office Furniture & Egui12ment
Security systems 2007 5,493 10 474 10.0 474
Mailbox 05/16/07 745 10 31 22.5 33 2
Safe 06/12/07 266 10 11 22.5 12 1
Cabinet 11/27/07 450 10 41 22.5 20 (21)

Reservoirs & Stand12i12es
350,000 Gal. Tank 12/31/71 94,146 50 1,883 50.0 1,883
50,000 Gal. Tank 01/01/74 46,000 50 920 50.0 920

1,000,000 Gal. Tank 10/25/83 257,359 50 5,148 50.0 5,148

1,000,000 Gal. Tank Addition 05/10/90 7,300 44 166 50.0 146 (20)

30,000 Gal Tank Briarwood 07/01/91 58,986 44 1,341 50.0 1,180 (161)

141,000 Gal. Tank 07/31/95 101,528 50 2,030 50.0 2,030

Briarwood Tank Site 11/14/06 1,596 50 31 50.0 31

Hickory Pointe Line Extension 08/31/07 21,664 50 433 62.5 347 (86)

Pum12ing Egui12ment
Items 24, 25 & 26 '71 - '74 38,433 50 767 40.0 961 194

Brookfield Pump Station 07/01/02 35,123 15 1 '171 40.0 878 (293)

Motor 07/01/03 23,690 15 1,579 20.0 1,185 (395)

Rebel Road Pump 12/15/03 681 15 46 20.0 34 (12)

Motor 04/12/04 462 15 30 20.0 23 (7)

Addition to Pump Station 08/23/05 26,682 15 1,778 35.0 762 (1 ,016)

All Other Pumping Equipment various 42,041 10 3,994 20.0 2,102 (1 ,892)

Hydrants
Entire Group various 45,071 33 1,367 60.0 751 (616)

Buildings & lm12rovements
Roof Office & Roof Pump Sta. 1988 1,990 40 49 25.0 80 31

Building Addition 12/15/00 32,828 30 1,094 37.5 875 (219)

Shop Furnace 12/31/04 229 20 12 20.0 12

KY Glass Lined Tank 02/01/07 53,557 20 2,678 45.0 1,190 (1 ,488)

Fence 02/03/07 643 10 5 10.0 5

Chlorine Station 04/27/07 3,735 20 187 20.0 187

All Others various 20,484 20 1,025 37.5 546 (479)

Com12uter Software

Computer 03/31/16 850 5 170 10.0 85 (85)

Land lm12rovements

Entire Group various 6,350 20 318 37.5 169 (149)

Trans12ortation Egui12ment
2013 Ford F-150 01/14/14 22,165 5 4,433 7.0 3,166 (1 ,267)
Paul Miller Ford 07/10/15 30,283 5 6,057 7.0 4,326 (1 ,731)

O!;!erating Egui12ment
Kubota Excavator w/ Bucket 04/04/13 52,774 10 5,278 12.5 4,222 (1 ,056)

Assets Not Included In 2017
New Meter Installations 2017 21,425 40.0 536 536

TOTALS $ 151,146 $ 147,920 $ {3,226)

Attachment 4c

Table B

DEBT SERVICE SCHDULE
Cannonsburg Water District

CY 2018 - 2022

USDA Bonds KRWFCBonds

Principal Interest Totals Principal Interest Fees Totals

2018 23,000 41,413 64,413 17,000 12,089 250 29,339

2019 24,000 40,825 64,825 17,ooq 11,150 250 28,400

2020 24,000 40,225 64,225 19,000 10,155 250 29,405

2021 25,000 39,613 64,613 23,000 9,038 250 32,288

2022 26,000 38,975 64,975 40,000 7,416 250 47,666

5 Yr. Averages $ 40,210 $ 64,610 $ 9,970 $ 33,420

Interest Total

Only Debt Service

Sum of Averages for Existing Debt $ 50,180 $ 98,030

Average for New KIA Loan (Case No. 2018-00247) $ 1,488 5,074

Total 5 Year Average Debt Service $ 51,667 $ 103,103

Coverage on Long Term Debt $ 20,113

Attachment 5

Page 1 of2

BILLING ANALYSIS WITH 2017 USAGE & EXISTING RATES
Cannonsburg Water District

SUMMARY

Meter Size Gallons Sold Revenue

5/8 inch 153,544,531 $ 1,720,007
1 inch 8,763,925 97,653
2 & 3 inch 32,296,360 275,985
6inch 11,686,400 86,146
12 inch 608,000 9,387

Totals 206,899,216 $ 2,189,178

5/8 INCH METERS
FIRST NEXT NEXT NEXT NEXT ALLOVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000 3,000 15,000 30,000 50,000 100,000 TOTAL
FIRST 2,000 11,981 13,116,261 13,116,261 13,116,261
NEXT 3,000 20,526 72,906,650 41,052,000 31,854,650 72,906,650
NEXT 15,000 8,091 55,976,320 16,182,000 24,273,000 15,521,320 55,976,320
NEXT 30,000 235 6,897,100 470,000 705,000 3,525,000 2,197,100 6,897,100
NEXT 50,000 36 2,322,500 72,000 108,000 540,000 1,080,000 522,500 2,322,500

ALLOVER 100,000 10 2,325,700 20,000 30,000 150,000 300,000 500,000 1,325,700 2,325,700
40,879 153,544,531 70,912,261 56,970,650 19,736,320 3,577,100 1,022,500 1,325,700 153,544,531

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 2,000 40,879 70,912,261 $ 24.34 $ 994,994.86
NEXT 3,000 56,970,650 9.17 522,420.86
NEXT 15,000 19,736,320 8.42 166,179.81
NEXT 30,000 3,577,100 7.77 27,794.07
NEXT 50,000 1,022,500 7.42 7,586.95

ALLOVER 100,000 1,325,700 6.50 8,617.05
TOTAL 40,879 153,544,531 $ 1,720,006.65

1 INCH METERS
FIRST NEXT NEXT NEXT OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 5,000 15,000 30,000 50,000 100,000 TOTAL
FIRST 5,000 578 1 '116,550 1,116,550 1,116,550
NEXT 15,000 290 3,093,015 1,450,000 1,643,015 3,093,015
NEXT 30,000 148 4,376,760 740,000 2,220,000 1,416,760 4,376,760
NEXT 50,000 3 177,600 15,000 45,000 90,000 27,600 177,600

ALLOVER 100,000
1,019 8,763,925 3,321,550 3,908,015 1,506,760 27,600 8,763,925

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 5,000 1,019 3,321,550 $ 51.85 $ 52,835.15
NEXT 15,000 3,908,015 8.42 32,905.49
NEXT 30,000 1,506,760 7.77 11,707.53
NEXT 50,000 27,600 7.42 204.79

ALL OVER 100,000 6.50
TOTAL 1,019 8,763,925 $ 97,652.95

2 INCH & 3 INCH METERS
FIRST NEXT NEXT OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 20,000 30,000 50,000 100,000 TOTAL
FIRST 20,000 269 1,671,460 1,671,460 1,671,460
NEXT 30,000 100 2,955,800 2,000,000 955,800 2,955,800
NEXT 50,000 64 4,344,800 1,280,000 1,920,000 1,144,800 4,344,800

ALLOVER 100,000 124 23,324,300 2,480,000 3,720,000 6,200,000 10,924,300 23,324,300
557 32,296,360 7,431,460 6,595,800 7,344,800 10,924,300 32,296,360

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 20,000 557 7,431,460 $ 178.15 $ 99,229.55
NEXT 30,000 6,595,800 7.77 51,249.37
NEXT 50,000 7,344,800 7.42 54,498.42

ALL OVER 100,000 10,924,300 6.50 71,007.95
TOTAL 557 32,296,360 $ 275,985.28

Page 2 of 2

6 INCH METERS
FIRST NEXT OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 50,000 50,000 100,000 TOTAL
FIRST 50,000 24 647,700 647,700 647,700
NEXT 50,000 19 1,499,200 950,000 549,200 1,499,200

ALL OVER 100,000 18 9,539,500 900,000 900,000 7,739,500 9,539,500
61 11,686,400 2,497,700 1,449,200 7,739,500 11,686,400

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 50,000 61 2,497,700 $ 411.25 $ 25,086.25
NEXT 50,000 1,449,200 7.42 10,753.06

ALLOVER 100,000 7,739,500 6.50 50,306.75
TOTAL 61 11,686,400 $ 86,146.06

12 INCH METERS
FIRST OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 100,000 100,000 TOTAL
FIRST 100,000 12 608,000 608,000 608,000

ALLOVER 100,000
12 608,000 608,000 608,000

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 100,000 12 608,000 $ 782.25 $ 9,387.00

ALLOVER 100,000 6.50
TOTAL 12 608,000 $ 9,387.00

Attachment 6

Page 1 of 2

BILLING ANALYSIS WITH 2017 USAGE & PROPOSED RATES
Cannonsburg Water District

SUMMARY

Meter Size Gallons Sold Revenue

5/8 inch 153,544,531 $ 1,90,9,453
1 inch 8,763,925 108,409
2&3inch 32,296,360 306,431
6 inch 11,686,400 95,662
12 inch 608,000 10,421

Totals 206,899,216 $ 2,430,375

5/8 INCH METERS
FIRST NEXT NEXT NEXT NEXT ALLOVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000 3,000 15,000 30,000 50,000 100,000 TOTAL
FIRST 2,000 11,981 13,116,261 13,116,261 13,116,261
NEXT 3,000 20,526 72,906,650 41,052,000 31,854,650 72,906,650
NEXT 15,000 8,091 55,976,320 16,182,000 24,273,000 15,521,320 55,976,320
NEXT 30,000 235 6,897,100 470,000 705,000 3,525,000 2,197,100 6,897,100
NEXT 50,000 36 2,322,500 72,000 108,000 540,000 1,080,000 522,500 2,322,500

ALLOVER 100,000 10 2,325,700 20,000 30,000 150,000 300,000 500,000 1,325,700 2,325,700
40,879 153,544,531 70,912,261 56,970,650 19,736,320 3,577,100 1,022,500 1,325,700 153,544,531

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 2,000 40,879 70,912,261 $ 27.02 $1,104,550.58
NEXT 3,000 56,970,650 10.18 579,961.22
NEXT 15,000 19,736,320 9.35 184,534.59
NEXT 30,000 3,577,100 8.62 30,834.60
NEXT 50,000 1,022,500 8.24 8,425.40

ALLOVER 100,000 1,325,700 7.22 9,571.55
TOTAL 40,879 153,544,531 $ 1,909,452.55

1 INCH METERS
FIRST NEXT NEXT NEXT OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 5,000 15,000 30,000 50,000 100,000 TOTAL
FIRST 5,000 578 1 '116,550 1,116,550 1,116,550
NEXT 15,000 290 3,093,015 1,450,000 1,643,015 3,093,015
NEXT 30,000 148 4,376,760 740,000 2,220,000 1,416,760 4,376,760
NEXT 50,000 3 177,600 15,000 45,000 90,000 27,600 177,600

ALLOVER 100,000
1,019 8,763,925 3,321,550 3,908,015 1,506,760 27,600 8,763,925

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 5,000 1,019 3,321,550 $ 57.56 $ 58,653.64
NEXT 15,000 3,908,015 9.35 36,539.94
NEXT 30,000 1,506,760 8.62 12,988.27
NEXT 50,000 27,600 8.24 227.42

ALLOVER 100,000 7.22
TOTAL 1,019 8,763,925 $ 108,409.28

2 INCH & 3 INCH METERS
FIRST NEXT NEXT OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 20,000 30,000 50,000 100,000 TOTAL
FIRST 20,000 269 1,671,460 1,671,460 1,671,460
NEXT 30,000 100 2,955,800 2,000,000 955,800 2,955,800
NEXT 50,000 64 4,344,800 1,280,000 1,920,000 1,144,800 4,344,800

ALLOVER 100,000 124 23,324,300 2,480,000 3,720,000 6,200,000 10,924,300 23,324,300
557. 32,296,360 7,431,460 6,595,800 7,344,800 10,924,300 32,296,360

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 20,000 557 7,431,460 $ 197.81 $ 110,180.17
NEXT 30,000 6,595,800 8.62 56,855.80
NEXT 50,000 7,344,800 8.24 60,521.15

ALLOVER 100,000 10,924,300 7.22 78,873.45
TOTAL 557 32,296,360 $ 306,430.56

Page 2 of 2

6 INCH METERS
FIRST NEXT OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 50,000 50,000 100,000 TOTAL
FIRST 50,000 24 647,700 647,700 647,700
NEXT 50,000 19 1,499,200 950,000 549,200 1,499,200

ALL OVER 100,000 18 9,539,500 900,000 900,000 7,739,500 9,539,500
61 11,686,400 2,497,700 1,449,200 7,739,500 11,686,400

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 50,000 61 2,497,700 $ 456.41 $ 27,841.01
NEXT 50,000 1,449,200 8.24 11,941.41

ALLOVER 100,000 7,739,500 7.22 55,879.19
TOTAL 61 11,686,400 $ 95,661.61

12 INCH METERS
FIRST OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 100,000 100,000 TOTAL
FIRST 100,000 12 608,000 608,000 608,000

ALLOVER 100,000
12 608,000 608,000 608,000

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 100,000 12 608,000 $ 868.41 $ 10,420.92

ALLOVER 100,000 7.22
TOTAL 12 608,000 $ 10,420.92

Attachment 7

*--6789 Federal Asset Report Page 1

Buildings & Improvements ~